#### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

# STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF ECTOR §

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Commissioner's Court of Ector County, Texas, will meet at 10:00 A.M., on February 11, 2025, in the Ector County Commissioner's Courtroom in the Ector County Administration Building Annex, 1010 E. 8<sup>th</sup> St., Odessa, Texas, to hear and consider a Petition for the creation of a district to be named "ECTOR COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2".

The creation of the ECTOR COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 is proposed. The District is to be created and to operate under Article III, Section 48-e of the Texas Constitution, as proposed by S.J.R. No. 27, Acts of the 70th Legislature, Regular Session, 1987, and adopted by the Voters at an election held November 3, 1987, and pursuant to Chapter 775, Health & Safety Code. The emergency services proposed to be provided by the proposed District are emergency ambulance and emergency medical services. The boundaries of the proposed District, as stated in the Petition, are stated in Exhibit "A", attached.

Each person who has an interest in the creation of the ECTOR COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 may attend the public hearing and present grounds for or against the creation of the District.

Issued this the 14th day of January, 2025.



JENNIFER MARTIN, County Clerk Ector County, Texas

# Exhibit "A"

### Boundary Description of Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2

Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will include all territory within the territorial jurisdiction of the County of Ector as said County exists on January 1, 2025, **save and except** the municipal territory of the City of Odessa and save and except the municipal territory and extra-territorial jurisdiction of the City of Goldsmith.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will **exclude** the municipal territory of the City of Odessa.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will **exclude** the municipal territory of the City of Goldsmith.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will **exclude** the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Goldsmith.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 **exclude** any territory within any existing cities.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will **include** all territory within the extra-territorial jurisdiction of the City of Odessa.

The proposed Ector County Emergency Services District No. 2 will also **exclude** any territory within any emergency services district already existing as of the date this petition is filed with the proper authorities of Ector County.

#### **SHERIFF'S RETURN**

Came to hand on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2025 at \_\_\_\_\_o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M., and executed on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2025; by posting a true copy of the notice not later than the 21<sup>st</sup> day before the date on which the hearing will be held, exclusive of the day of posting, at the County Courthouse door, or at the place in or near the said courthouse where public notices customarily are posted.

> Mike Griffis, Sheriff Ector County, Texas

By\_\_\_\_\_, Deputy